

Decision No BoR/2017/06 of the Board of Regulators on the appointment of the EndUser Expert Working Group co-Chair

The Board of Regulators,

HAVING REGARD TO Regulation No 1211/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November 2009 establishing the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (BEREC) and the Office¹ (BEREC Regulation) and, in particular Article 4 (7) thereof:

HAVING REGARD TO the Rules of Procedure of the Board of Regulators² and, in particular Article 11(1) thereof;

HAVING REGARD TO the Internal Guidelines on the operation of BEREC Expert Working Groups³ and, in particular point 1 thereof;

HAVING REGARD TO the Decision BoR/2016/04 that creates the BEREC Expert Working Groups and appoints the co-Chairs of the BEREC Expert Working Groups;

Whereas,

- 1) The work of BEREC may be organised into Expert Working Groups;
- The Board of Regulators should appoint the co-Chairs of each Expert Working Group for the implementation of the BEREC Work Programme;
- 3) Each Expert Working Group shall be led by two co-Chairs, from different NRAs, unless in exceptional and temporary circumstances;
- 4) The Board of Regulators has created nine Expert Working Groups and appointed all co-Chairs with decision of December 2016;
- 5) The Board of Regulators shall approve the decision that appoints the vacant End-User Expert Working Group co-Chair for the remaining term.

lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=OJ:L:2009:337:0001:01:EN:HTML.

¹ Regulation (EC) No 1211/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November 2009 establishing the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (BEREC) and the Office (Text with EEA relevance), *OJ L* 337, 18.12.2009, p. 1–10, http://eur-

² BoR (14) 213, Rules of Procedure of the Board of Regulators, 05.12.2014.

³ BoR (15) 16, Internal guidelines on the operation of BEREC Expert Working Groups, 28.01.2015.



Has adopted the following Decision:

Article 1

The following Expert Working Group co-Chair is appointed for the End-User Expert Working Group: Mr Tom Boyce.

Article 2

The mandate of the above appointed co-Chair will be up to 31 December 2018.

Article 3

This decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption by the Board of Regulators.

Article 4

All other provisions of the Decision BoR/2016/04 of 8 December 2016 remain unchanged.

Done in Paris, on 2 November 2017.

For the Board of Regulators

(s)

Sébastien SORIANO BEREC Chair for 2017